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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Is there a causal link between knee loading and knee osteoarthritis 

progression? A systematic review and meta-analysis of cohort 

studies and randomised trials 

AUTHORS Henriksen, Marius; Creaby, Mark; Lund, Hans; Juhl, Carsten; 
Christensen, Robin 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pascal Richette 
Hopital Lariboisière  
Paris, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-May-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors performed a MA of studies that searched for an 
association between knee joint loading and knee OA progression. 
The paper is well-written and the methodology sounds rather good. 
The conclusion of this systematic review is that there is no 
association. The main weakness, which is underlined by the authors, 
is the low methodological quality of the included studies, and the 
variability of the outcomes used to define the knee OA progression. 
That being said, I found the subject in itself of modest interest.  
 
To make the results section clearer, the authors should better 
hierarchies it.   

 

REVIEWER Bruno da Costa 
Florida International University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-May-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Major Issues  
Page 5, line 34: This criteria was not meant by hill to be used as a 
tool to determine causality (Hofler M. The Bradford Hill 
considerations on causality: a counterfactual perspective. Emerging 
Themes in Epidemiology 2005). Because Hill did not explicitly 
propose these criteria to be used to assess causality, and because 
the authors used a modified version of Hills work, I suggest the 
authors to mention that their evaluation of causality was based on 
Hills work, but not refer to it as the Bradford Hill criteria.  
Discussion, limitations: the causality score does not exist as far as 
I’m concerned. This was a score created by the authors of this 
review, with no empirical evidence to support its validity. I suggest 
that the authors fully recognize this limitation in their paper.  
Page 7, line 27: Could the authors clarify how they pooled ORs? Did 
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they use log ORs?  
Page 7, line 36: please list which variables you used to conduct 
stratified analysis, and whether stratified analyses were per protocol 
or not. Looking in the results, it actually seems the authors did not 
conduct stratified analysis? Could the author please clarify?  
Page 7, line 52: "adequately described" seems to concern reporting 
quality as opposed to methodological quality. Do the authors wish to 
address risk of bias or reporting quality? If the former, I suggest they 
change the way they classify risk of bias to avoid confusion. 
Something like high, low, unclear risk of bias, may be more 
appropriate.  
page 17, first paragraph: "no evidence of a causal link" does not 
mean "evidence of no causal link". Based on the results presented, it 
seems there is not enough evidence to state that there is no causal 
link.  
Page 8, line 30: The authors reported that “Associations quantified 
as a pooled OR ≥ 5.0, with lower 95% CI above 2.0, and statistically 
significant (p<0.05):… defines as strong association”. Isn’t this 
tautological? Doesn’t a lower 95%CI above 2 implies a p<0.05?  
Minor Issues  
Page 6, line 31: The authors stated that they “considered only 
studies that included subjects diagnosed with knee OA”. How was 
OA diagnosis made in these studies? Clinically, radiographically, 
both, either? Please clarify.  
General: the review by Parkes et al. (JAMA. 2013;310(7):722-730.) 
may be a relevant article to be cited in this paper. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

The authors performed a MA of studies that searched for an association between knee joint loading 

and knee OA progression. The paper is well-written and the methodology sounds rather good. The 

conclusion of this systematic review is that there is no association. The main weakness, which is 

underlined by the authors, is the low methodological quality of the included studies, and the variability 

of the outcomes used to define the knee OA progression. That being said, I found the subject in itself 

of modest interest.  

To make the results section clearer, the authors should better hierarchies it.  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

We agree with the reviewer that the results section would benefit from a more structured reporting 

style.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have structured the results section by adding subheadings to increase readability.  

 

REVIEWER 2  

Major Issues  

Page 5, line 34: This criteria was not meant by hill to be used as a tool to determine causality (Hofler 

M. The Bradford Hill considerations on causality: a counterfactual perspective. Emerging Themes in 

Epidemiology 2005). Because Hill did not explicitly propose these criteria to be used to assess 

causality, and because the authors used a modified version of Hills work, I suggest the authors to 

mention that their evaluation of causality was based on Hills work, but not refer to it as the Bradford 

Hill criteria.  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

We agree, and thank the reviewer for qualifying the application of Hill’s considerations.  

AUTHOR ACTION.  

We have rephrased the relevant paragraph in the Introduction (page 5) “objective” paragraph (page 5-
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6), the “Evaluation of evidence for causality” section in the Methods (page 8), the legend to table 3 

(page 17), the introductory paragraph of the Discussion (page 18), and the conclusion paragraph 

(page 21) to reflect that our work was based on Hill’s considerations rather than a direct application of 

the criteria. Also the abstract has been rephrased.  

 

REVIEWER 2  

Discussion, limitations: the causality score does not exist as far as I’m concerned. This was a score 

created by the authors of this review, with no empirical evidence to support its validity. I suggest that 

the authors fully recognize this limitation in their paper.  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

The score has previously been used to assess the causal relationship between dietary factors and 

coronary heart disease (Mente et al. Arch Intern Med 2009 Apr 13;169(7):659-69), thus some 

empirical evidence exist. We modified the algorithm to suit the current study aim. However, we agree 

that the score has limited empirical evidence to support its validity.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have mentioned the previous usage of the score in the methods section (page 8) and recognised 

the limited validity as a limitation in the discussion (page 21).  

 

REVIEWER 2  

Page 7, line 27: Could the authors clarify how they pooled ORs? Did they use log ORs?  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

We used log ORs in a generic inverse variance random effects meta-analysis.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have added this to the methods section (page 7)  

 

REVIEWER 2  

Page 7, line 36: please list which variables you used to conduct stratified analysis, and whether 

stratified analyses were per protocol or not. Looking in the results, it actually seems the authors did 

not conduct stratified analysis? Could the author please clarify?  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

This is a left over from the protocol. No stratified analyses were done. In the protocol we prespecified 

that analyses stratifying for different joint loading measures would be done, assuming that there would 

be more than one loading measure. However, as the identified studies focused on one joint loading 

measure, the stratified analyses were cancelled.  

We thank the reviewer for pointing this out.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have deleted the sentence about stratified analyses (page 7).  

 

REVIEWER 2  

Page 7, line 52: "adequately described" seems to concern reporting quality as opposed to 

methodological quality. Do the authors wish to address risk of bias or reporting quality? If the former, I 

suggest they change the way they classify risk of bias to avoid confusion. Something like high, low, 

unclear risk of bias, may be more appropriate.  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

We assessed the risk of bias rather than reporting quality. We agree that the terms “Adequately 

described”, “Unclear”, or “Inadequately described” is more related to the reporting quality than risk of 

bias.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have highlighted that the terms corresponds to “high”, “low”, and “unclear” risk of bias in the 

methods section (page 8) and added the corresponding risk of bias judgement to Table 2 (page 15).  

 

REVIEWER 2  
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page 17, first paragraph: "no evidence of a causal link" does not mean "evidence of no causal link". 

Based on the results presented, it seems there is not enough evidence to state that there is no causal 

link.  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

We agree with the reviewer.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have rephrased the statement to better reflect that our results show that there is no evidence of a 

causal link, rather than showing that there is no causal link (page 18).  

We have also rephrased the conclusion paragraph (page 21).  

 

REVIEWER 2  

Page 8, line 30: The authors reported that “Associations quantified as a pooled OR ≥ 5.0, with lower 

95% CI above 2.0, and statistically significant (p<0.05):… defines as strong association”. Isn’t this 

tautological? Doesn’t a lower 95%CI above 2 implies a p<0.05?  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

We agree that this is tautological.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have removed the tautological statistical significance criterion (page 8).  

 

Minor Issues  

REVIEWER 2  

Page 6, line 31: The authors stated that they “considered only studies that included subjects 

diagnosed with knee OA”. How was OA diagnosis made in these studies? Clinically, radiographically, 

both, either? Please clarify.  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

Knee OA is a clinical diagnosis and the criteria put forward by the American College of Rheumatology 

(ACR-criteria) are the most commonly used. These criteria provide three alternatives: A clinical, 

clinical + radiographic, and clinical + laboratory. We did not set a specific set of diagnostic criteria as 

inclusion/exclusion criteria in our study, but broadly defined our inclusion criteria as “diagnosed with 

knee OA” in order to capture as many potentially relevant research articles as possible (as is currently 

described in the manuscript).  

The reviewer raises a very important point however, in that the criteria for diagnosis of knee OA may 

vary between studies and is important information to present. These data were extracted from each 

research paper at the data extraction phase and is now presented in the Results section.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have added which diagnostic criteria each included study used in the results section (page 11).  

 

REVIEWER 2  

General: the review by Parkes et al. (JAMA. 2013;310(7):722-730.) may be a relevant article to be 

cited in this paper.  

AUTHOR RESPONSE  

Thank you for the suggestion.  

AUTHOR ACTION  

We have included the review in the discussion (page 18). 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bruno da Costa 
Florida International University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have properly addressed my comments. I have no 
further comments. 
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